Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 411,649   355,275   411,470   350,440

Three months ended Six months ended

Three months ended Six months ended,

June 30, June 30,

2015   2014   2015   2014

('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)

Stock options 13,458   8,573   8,368   8,573

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 19

21. Restatement (continued)

 The correction also resulted in an adjustment to increase opening retained earnings (i.e. as at January 1,
2014) by $1,200,000 with no corresponding adjustment made to either or the consolidated statements of
income and comprehensive income or cash flows for any of the three month periods ended June 30, 2014,
June 30, 2014, September 30, 2014 or December 31, 2014, nor for the years ended December 31, 2014
or 2013.

Previously

reported

Effect of

correction Restated

($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Dr/(Cr) Dr/(Cr) Dr/(Cr)

Provisions (non current liability) (3,754)   3,233   (521)

Deferred tax asset 9,050   (1,993)   7,057

Retained earnings (68,965)   (1,240)   (70,205)

Total (63,669)   -   (63,669)

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 20

22. Segmented information

The Company manages its operations by geographical location. These reportable operating segments
are summarized in the table below:

Three months ended on June 30, 2015

Australia Chile Sweden Canada Total

($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 19,334   17,538   13,921   -   50,793

Depletion and depreciation

   (including corporate depreciation) (3,390)   (4,192)   (1,735)   (33)   (9,350)

Income (loss) from operations 6,297   375   2,899   (1,105)   8,466

Other expense, except for fair value

adjustment on derivatve financial warrants (401)   (96)   (62)   (1,163)   (1,722)

Income for underlying operations 5,896   279   2,837   (2,268)   6,744

Income for underlying operations per share

Basic $0.02

Diluted $0.02

Fair value adjustments gain (loss) (Note 17)

Five year exchangeable bonds -   -   -   290   290

Marketable Securities -   -   -   (5)   (5)

Oil derivative -   -   -   12   12

Total fair value adjustment -   -   -   297   297

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,896   279   2,837   (1,971)   7,041

Current tax recovery (expense) -   100   (455)   -   (355)

Deferred tax recovery (expense) (1,917)   456   (152)   -   (1,613)

Net income (loss) 3,979   835   2,230   (1,971)   5,073

Income per share

Basic $0.01

Diluted $0.01

Cash expenditure for property, plant and equipment 5,582   4,486   4,263   -   14,331

Total non-current assets as at June 30,2015 58,799   88,134   73,845   30,883   251,661

Total assets as at June 30,2015 75,544   131,972   95,718   59,979   363,213

Total liabilities as at June 30,2015 12,386   22,417   27,552   76,976   139,331

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 21

22. Segmented information (continued)

Six months ended on June 30, 2015

Australia Chile Sweden Canada Total

($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 36,922   40,438   30,212   -   107,572

Depletion and depreciation

   (including corporate depreciation) (6,934)   (8,473)   (3,505)   (68)   (18,980)

Income (loss) from operations 11,941   3,800   8,296   (1,223)   22,814

Other income (expense), except for fair value

adjustment on financial instruments (494)   (362)   (30)   527   (359)

Income (loss) from underlying operations 11,447   3,438   8,265   (696)   22,455

Income for underlying operations per share

Basic $0.05

Diluted $0.05

Fair value adjustments gain (loss) (Note 17)

Five year exchangeable bonds -   -   -   903   903

Marketable securities -   -   -   (18)   (18)

Oil derivative -   -   -   (305)   (305)

Total fair value adjustments -   -   -   580   580

Income (loss) before income taxes 11,447   3,438   8,265   (116)   23,035

Current tax expense -   (281)   (1,300)   -   (1,581)

Deferred tax expense (3,251)   (212)   (434)   -   (3,897)

Net income (loss) 8,196   2,945   6,531   (116)   17,557

Income per share

Basic $0.04

Diluted $0.04

Cash expenditure for property, plant and equipment 10,606   9,390   7,336   -   27,332

Total non-current assets as at June 30,2015 58,799   30,883   88,134   73,845   251,661

Total assets as at June 30,2015 75,544   59,979   131,972   95,718   363,213

Total liabilities as at June 30,2015 12,386   76,976   22,417   27,552   139,331

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 22

22. Segmented information (continued)

Three months ended on June 30, 2014

Australia Chile Sweden Canada Total

($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 17,953   26,935   -   -   44,888

Depletion and depreciation

   (including corporate depreciation) (3,482)   (4,483)   -   (7)   (7,972)

Income (loss) from operations 1,200   7,910   -   (1,622)   7,488

Other income (expense), except for fair value

adjustment on derivatve financial warrants (391)   22   -   (442)   (811)

Income (loss) for underlying operations 809   7,932   -   (2,064)   6,677

Income for underlying operations per share

Basic $0.02

Diluted $0.02

Fair value adjustments gain (loss) (Note 17)

  Currency Hedge Contract 14   -   -   -   14

Financing instruments -   -   -   (162)   (162)

Total fair value adjustment 14   -   -   (162)   (148)

Net income (loss)  before income taxes 823   7,932   -   (2,226)   6,529

Current tax expense -   (1,604)   -   -   (1,604)

Deferred tax recovery (expense) (14)   25   -   -   11

Net income (loss) 809   6,353   -   (2,226)   4,936

Income per share

Basic $0.01

Diluted $0.01

Cash expenditure for property, plant and equipment 9,915   6,582   -   -   16,497

Total non-current assets as at December 31,2014 60,007   87,615   71,883   32,607   252,112

Total assets as at December 31,2014 74,664   134,532   89,248   64,663   363,108

Total liabilities as at December 31,2014 8,560   28,631   25,979   79,920   143,090

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 23

22. Segmented information (continued)

Six months ended on June 30, 2014

Australia Chile Sweden Canada Total

($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 33,920   49,060   -   -   82,980

Depletion and depreciation

   (including corporate depreciation) (6,819)   (8,430)   -   (14)   (15,263)

Income (loss) from operations 3,984   13,984   -   (2,395)   15,573

Other income (expense), except for fair value

adjustment on financial instruments (594)   (124)   -   (345)   (1,063)

Income (loss) from underlying operations 3,390   13,860   -   (2,740)   14,511

Income from underlying operations per share

Basic $0.04

Diluted $0.04

Fair value adjustments gain (loss) (Note 17)

  Currency Hedge Contract 226   -   -   -   226

Financing instruments -   -   -   (269)   (269)

Total fair value adjustment 226   -   -   (269)   (43)

Net income (loss)  before income tax 3,616   13,860   -   (3,009)   14,467

Current tax expense -   (2,246)   -   -   (2,246)

Deferred tax expense (1,091)   (450)   -   -   (1,541)

Net income (loss) 2,525   11,164   -   (3,009)   10,680

Income per share

Basic $0.03

Diluted $0.03

Cash expenditure for property, plant and equipment 16,189   10,730   -   -   26,919

Total non-current assets as at December 31,2014 60,007   87,615   71,883   32,607   252,112

Total assets as at December 31,2014 74,664   134,532   89,248   64,663   363,108

Total liabilities as at December 31,2014 8,560   28,631   25,979   79,920   143,090

Mandalay Resources Corporation
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Page 24

22. Segmented information (continued)

For the three months ended June 30, 2015, the Company had four (2014 - four) customers from which
it earned more than 10% of its total revenue. For the six months ended June 30, 2015 the company had
five (2014 – four) customers from which it earned more than 10% of its total revenue.

Revenue from these customers is summarized as follows: